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លោងតាមមាប្តា៤៨ និង៤៩ ថ្នេារ់សដ ីពីររធនបាេកិេច 

(២០១៩) ររធនបាេខដេទមាល យការសមាៃ ត្់វិជាា ជីវៈខដេរណ្ដដ េ 

ឱ្យខូេផ្សេប្រលោជន៍ភាគីពាក់ព័នធ ប្ត្ូវផ្សដន្ទា លោសពិន័យជាប្បាក់

ពី ៥០ ០០០ ០០០ (ហាសិរលាន) លរៀេ លៅ ១០០ ០០០ ០០០ 

(មួយរយលាន) លរៀេ និង/ឬដាក់ពនធន្ទគារពី ១ (មួយ) ខខ លៅ ១ 

(មួយ) ឆ្ន ាំ។ នីត្ិរុគគេអាេប្រកាសថាប្ត្ូវទទួេខុសប្ត្ូវប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ  

តាមេកខខណ្ឌ ខដេមានខេងកនុងមាប្តា៤២ថ្នេារ់លនេះ សដ ីពីការ 

ទទួេខុសប្ត្ូវប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ ររសន់ីត្ិរុគគេថ្នប្កមប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ  េាំលពាេះ 

រទលេមើសខដេមានខេងកនុងកថាខណ្ឌ ទី២ថ្នមាប្តា៤៣ កថាខណ្ឌ  

ទី២ថ្នមាប្តា៤៤ និងេាំណ្េុទ១ី ទី៤ និងទ៥ីថ្នមាប្តា៤៥ មាប្តា

៤៦ និងមាប្តា៤៨ថ្នេារ់លនេះ។ នីត្ិរុគគេប្ត្ូវផ្សដោា លោសពិនយ័ជា 

ប្បាក់ពី ៥០ ០០០ ០០០ (ហាសរិលាន) លរៀេ លៅ ២០០ ០០០ ០០០ 

(ពីររយលានលរៀេ) និងមិនអនុញ្ញា ត្ឱ្យលធវើជាររធនបាេលៅ

ប្ពេះរាជាណ្ដេប្កកមពុជា ប្ពមោាំងលោសរខនថមណ្ដមួយឬលប្េើន 

ដូេមានខេងកនងុមាប្តា១៦៨ សដ ីពីលោសរខនថមអនុវត្តេាំលពាេះនីត្ិ-

រុគគេថ្នប្កមប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ  (េារ់សដ ីពីររធនបាេកិេច, ២០១៩; 

េារ់សដ ីពីការលរៀរេាំនិងការប្រប្ពឹត្តលៅថ្នអាជាា ធរលសវាហ្ិរញ្ាវត្ថុ

មិនខមនធន្ទគារ, ២០២១; អនុប្កឹត្យសដ ីពីការលរៀរេាំនិងការប្រប្ពឹត្ត 

លៅររស់អងគភាពលប្កាមឱ្វាទររស់អាជាា ធរលសវាហ្ិរញ្ាវត្ថុមិនខមន 

ធន្ទគារ, ២០២១)។ 

 

 

 

 

 

According to article 48 and 49 of the Law on 

Trust (2019) a trustee who breaches professional 

confidentiality causing damage to interest of the 

related parties shall be punished in a financial fine 

from 50,000,000 (fifty million) riels to 100,000,000 

(one hundred million) riels and /or be imprisoned 

from 1 (one) month to 1 (one) year. A legal 

entity/person may be declared as criminal 

responsibility in accordance with the conditions as 

stated in article 42 on criminal responsibility of the 

legal entity of the penal code for offences as stated 

in the 2nd paragraph of the article 43, the 2nd 

paragraph of the article 44 and the point No.1, point 

No. 4 and the point No. 5 of the article 45, article 46 

and article 48 of this law. A legal entity shall be 

penalized in a financial fine from 50,000,000 (fifty 

million) riels to 200,000,000 (two hundred million) 

riels and shall not allow to act as a trustee in the 

Kingdom of Cambodia as well as any additional 

penalties or more as stated in the article 168 on 

additional penalties applicable to legal entities of the 

penal code (Law on Trust, 2019; Law on the 

Organization and Functioning of the Non-Bank 

Financial Services Authority (NBFSA), 2021; Sub-

Decree on the Organization and Functioning of Units 

Under the NBFSA, 2021). 
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